

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

Resolution to Authorize the Interim Director of Transportation to Temporarily Close a Section of Wentworth Springs Road for the Construction of the Wentworth Springs Road at Gerle Creek Bridge Replacement Project During the 2012 Construction Season

WHEREAS, the County plans to construct the Wentworth Springs Road at Gerle Creek Bridge Replacement Project, as Capital Improvement Project No. 77118 during the 2012 construction season; and,

WHEREAS, a new bridge will be constructed as part of the Project; and,

WHEREAS, in order to perform grading, construct approaches, and place a new pre-fabricated bridge at Gerle Creek, Wentworth Springs Road (14N34), from Airport Flat Campground to the intersection with National Forest Road 14N07, will need to be closed for no more than eighteen (18) continuous weeks; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Streets & Highways Code Section 942.5, the Board of Supervisors is authorized to close a county highway during construction, improvement, or maintenance operations thereon, and for the safety and protection of persons who are to use that portion of the street during the temporary closing pursuant to California Vehicle Code 21101(e). Also pursuant to Streets & Highways Code Section 942.6, the Board of Supervisors is further authorized to delegate such power to the Road Commissioner, i.e., the Interim Director of Transportation as defined in the Streets & Highway Code Section 2006.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Interim Director of Transportation is authorized to order the temporary closure of Wentworth Springs Road (14N34), from Airport Flat Campground to the intersection with National Forest Road 14N07, for no more than eighteen (18) continuous weeks as described above. The precise dates of the road closure are to be determined by the Interim Director of Transportation with notification of the pending temporary road closure to be provided to the County Supervisor of District 4, property owners, residents, the general public, and to safety and law enforcement agencies in the Project area, through direct communications, signage, or flyers.

Resolution No.	Page 2 of
	ard of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular day of, 2012, by the following vote
	Ayes:
Attest:	Noes:
Suzanne Allen de Sanchez	Absent:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
By:	
Deputy Clerk	John R. Knight, Chair
	Board of Supervisors
I CERTIFY THAT: THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS OFFICE.	S A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS
Attest: Suzanne Allen de Sanchez, C State of California.	Elerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado,
By:	Date:
Deputy Clerk	